Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A G Shakespeare Limited 03596139

In the Court case number
Hight Court of Justice Chancery Division 8520 of 2012

and Birmingham District Registry

(a) Insert full name(syand  We (a) Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row Birmingham
address(es) of the g5 5. and W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple Row,
admimistrator(s}
Birmingham B2 5LG

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insent dates 17O to

(b) 20 September 2015 (b) 1 March 2016

<
Signed r\%@/ /

Jomnt / Adm{ﬂlstraﬁsrts) (_/

Dated 23lzlie

Contact Details

Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information mn

ﬂ’:uzg‘tgi‘:":iﬁl";;‘:fni‘:;‘e‘r’:’lg‘ :;‘:’:‘r';'%f‘t’h“e‘pg‘;s 3rd Floor, Tempie Pown, | Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5LG
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Number 0121 200 8150
Fax Number 0121 200 §160 DX Number
Q you have completed and signed this form please send 1f to the Registrar of Companies at
=
m wmnees House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
=z
o *A55SJXOI*
R A2 27/04/2016 #289

COMPANIES HOUSE




( Eg Begbies Traynor o

Nigel Price and W John Kelly were appointed joint administrators on
2 November 2012

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

A G Shakespeare Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 20 September 2015 to 1 March 2016



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s pnivate
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

0 0O cC0ODO0D C 0D OO0EODOO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the admmistrators”, “we”,

“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A G Shakespeare Limted (In Administration)

The appomtment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 November 2012

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

W John Kelly of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Point, 1 Temple
Row, Brmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1985 (as amended)

Secured credtor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ken or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

A G Shakespeare Limited
A G Shakespeare Limited
9 July 1998

03596139

3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Binmingham, B2 5LG




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, 1 Temple Row,
Birrmingham, B2 5LG
and
W John Kelly, a Licensed Insclvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham,

B2 5LG

Date of appomtment 2 November 2012

Date of resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice Chancery Dwsion, Birmingham Distnct
Registry

Court Case Number 8520 of 2012

Person(s) making appomntment / Directors of Company

application

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

Extensions of the administration penod The admunistration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 6 months unti 1 May 2014 and for a further
period of 2 years by order of the court untl 2 May 2016

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 20 September 2015 to 1
March 2016

RECEIPTS
Bank Interest

Dunng the penod additional bank interest of £8 67 has been earned on the funds held in the Administrators
bank account



Book Debts

Duning the penod the sum of £133 29 has been receved in respect of an intenm dividend payment of 7 pence in
the pound from an msolvent debtor who owed the Company £1,904 14

Motor Tax Refund

The Company recerved the sum of £580 41 in respect of refunds for motor vehicles which were sold to M T
James Limited This refund was received In emor and consequently, the amount was re pad to M T James
Limited

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detaled in the director's statement of affairs}) are as
follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge dated 18 February 1999, registered at Companies
House on 2 March 1999 At the date of our appointment there was no liability to the Bank as the account
balance was in credit

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are estimated at £28,691

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors are estimated at £1,330,481

On the basis of realisations to date, and estimated future realisations, we estmate an outcome for each
class of the Company’s credttors as follows

Secured creditor
There was no indebtedness to the secured creditor on appointment

Preferential creditors
The likelihood of a dividend to preferential creditors is wholly dependant on the successful collection of
the outstanding contract debts and retentions

Unsecured creditors
The likelihood of a dvidend to unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent on the successful collection of the
outstanding contract debts and retentions

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which
would, were it not for this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets
(1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The
floating charge holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the Company's net
property The prescribed part of the Company’s net property i1s calculated by reference to a shding scale
as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
a 20% of net property thereafter,




a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

O the nef property Is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescrnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on
or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of
the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property

Effect of administration on imitation penods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 contiues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, tme does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming tme-barred dunng the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts 0 respect of pre-administration costs were approved at the inthal meeting of creditors
held on 11 January 2013

Details of recipient Descniption of services provided Amount

Begbies Traynor Assisting employee's with completion of £713 00
redundancy forms

Total £71300

7. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by us (as administrators) and the
varnious grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
In attending to matters ansing tn the administration and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fin (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
tnsolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’'s policy, details of which accompaned the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 20 September 2015 to 1 March 2016 amount to £6,889 50 which represents
24 9 hours at an average rate of £276 69 per hour

The followang further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 20 September 2015 to 1 March 2016
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pernod 2 November 2012 to 1 March 2016
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

OoCcCD




u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

In addttion to the table of tme spent by us and our staff In attending to matters ansing in the adminustration for
the penod covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of tme spent and charge out value for the period
from 2 November 2012 to 1 March 2016 and a description of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment (contained in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2 Our
time costs for this period amounts to £95,564 which represents 331 8 hours at an average rate of £288 02

To 1 March 2016 we have drawn the total sum of £9,000 plus VAT on account of our time spent

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn durnng the penod of this report In accordance
with the approval obtained in the total sum of £98 10 are provided in the narrative summary of time costs
incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on credttors’ nghts
on how to approve and monrtor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration ts set can be
obtamned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us dunng the peniod of this progress report ts attached at Appendix 3
A cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The only assets that remain to be reahised are amounts due In respect of contract debts and retentions and a
potential refund from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of a clam for terminal loss rebef

We are continuing to pursue the outstanding debts with the assistance of our appointed agents, Naismiths
Limited, and Mr Gretton, the director of the Company There are two accounts which remain unresolved and
we are cumently in the process of arranging all party meetings to bring these accounts to conclusion

As previously advised, the Company also had a number of debtors subject to insolvency proceedings The
Iquidator of the largest debtor, Broadoak Construction (South East) Limted, confirms that a distribution to
creditors should be made but they are still not able to provide information in respect of timing or quantum as
they are still in the process of agreeing credttor clams Accordingly, t will be necessary to seek a further
extension of the Administration

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in this respect



Extension of administration

The adminsstration was extended for a penod of 6 months with the consent of creditors until 1 May 2014 and for
a further 2 years by order of the court untif 2 May 2016 We are now seeking a furiher extension to enable the
Admimstrators to deal with the assets that remain to be realised as detaled it Section 9

Proposed exit route from administration

If bock debt realisations are sufficient to make a distnbution to unsecured creddors we will implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act and place the Company mto Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation However, If there are nsufficient funds with which to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors we will
implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act and give notice to dissolve the Company

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 4BA of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, mcluding that
credtor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court), may request m wniting that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permssion of the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for
the administrators’ remuneration, inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect However, the
admimstrator's term of office may be extended erther by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the
creditors for a specified penod not exceeding twelve months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged our
duties as admunistrators, ¢ 15 necessary to further extend the period of the admimstration  Accordingly we seek
the consent of the court to extend the penod of administration for 24 months up to 2 May 2018

We will ref? approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
-

Nigel Prigd
Joint Administrator

Dated 23 March 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod 20 September 2015 to 1 March 2016




A G Shakespeare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 20/09/2015 From 02/11/2012
of Affairs To 01/03/2016 To 01/03/2016
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 6,320 36
Direct Expenses NIL 195 97
NIL (6,516 33)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Salaries NIL 8,785 06
PAYE/NIC deductions NIL 5,742 79
Material Purchases NIL 7,081 58 !
NIL {21,609 43) [
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL {28,125.76}) ‘
|
|

Page 10of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

01 March 2016 11 25




A G Shakespeare Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/09/2015 From 02/11/2012
of Affairs To 01/03/2016 To 01/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 3,000 00
30,150 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 17,498 26
502,552 00 Book Debts 13329 28,331 38
Retentions NIL 28,176 04
Rates Refund NIL 6,747 56
Motor Tax refund 580 41 580 41
23,950 00 Cash at Bank NIL. 23,950 00
Client afc balance received NIL 18165
Bank Interest Gross 8 67 67 29
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (28,125 76)
722 37 80,407 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 9,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 637 00
Professton Fee re rates refund NIL 936 14
Professional Fees NIL 1,570 Q0
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,634 75
Debt Collection Fees NIL 7,000 00
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 18,658 48
Corporation Tax NiIL 660
Motor Tax Refund to M T James Ltd 580 41 580 41
Record destruction and storage Costs NIL 1,212 30
Statutory Advertising NiL 153 10
Insurance of Assets NIL 5,662 69
Bank Charges NIL 2500
(580 41) {47,076 47)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{28,691 00} RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{911,553 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(166,757 00) Employees NIL NiL
(112,508 00) HMRC (PAYE & CIS) NIL NIL
(139,663 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000 00) OCrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(800,020 00) 141.96 33,331.36
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 33,331 36
33,331.36

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

01 March 2016 11 25




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging palicy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the percd from 20 September 2015 to 1 March 2016, and

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 2 November 2012 to 1 March
20186




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner n the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneraticn on the
basis of the ime properly spent in dealing with the case |t also apples where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are respensible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admunistration of the estate He/she wili
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s
being carned out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office helder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indwidual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detatled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categonies

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly

related to the case and referable to an ndependent external supplier's invoice Al such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

% ltyd 1

ADM1801P




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

(B} The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged toc the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varnous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set naticnally, but vary to suit local market conditrons The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Adminustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases ltis not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




A G Shakespeare Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read In conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report aftached, s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the leve! of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp /www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There I1s an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of ime spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only Our previous reports contain[s] the costs of the work undertaken since our appomntment

General case administrafion and planning

General case administration incorporates different categones such as cashiering, general case
adminstration (filng, creditor comespondence) and dealing with sundry 1ssues as and when they anse
This time cost also comprises rmamntenance of case files, undertaking case reviews incorporating
comphance checks and dealing with general quenes These tems are not necessarnly beneficial to any
class of creditor, but are requirements of the statutory regulations / The Insclvency Act and Rules

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Dunng the penod we have undertaken the preparation of the administration progress report and the
corresponding documentation We have also undertaken penodic bond reviews Whist this 1s not of
direct benefit to creditors it 1s a legal requirement to undertake this process In order to extend the
administration to enable the continuance of asset realisations

Realisation of assels

Asset realisation during the penod compnises of book debts and bank interest We continue to
employee the services of Naismiths Limited to assist with the residual debts due to the Company
Depending on the level of future realisations from the contract debts and retentions, and future
dividends from the insolvent estate of Broadoak Construction (South East) Limited, there 1s a potential
benefit to both the preferential and unsecured credtors on this case

Deating with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

We have sought to deal with all creditor comespondence and enquines in an appropnate and timely
manner

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, ifigation, pensions and travel

Dunng the penod we have completed a tax return on behalf of the Company We have instructed the
Company's former accountants to prepare pre appointment tax returns as i appears there may be an
opportunity to make a terminal loss relief clam to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") We have also




held a number of progress meetings with Nasmiths Limited i respect of book debt recovenes Any
future reahsations secured from this work may benefit preferential and unsecured creditors, depending
on the sums realised

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which detatls the tme costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the case

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Expenses

There have been no expenses during the perod

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the folliowing Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — Travel to and from company 13500
TOTAL 135 00

| confirm the amount paid agatnst these disbursements totals £98 10 to date
Why have subcontractors been used?
No subcontractors have used in this case

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case adminstration and planning

Case administratton and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment This involves dealing
with general correspondence and contnuing file management In addition, regular cashienng tasks and
banking will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case

There 18 no financial benefit to creditors as this 1s part of general case administration

Compliance with the Insolvency Actl, Rules and best practice

We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient insurance 1s held and to
ensure that statutory requirements are met Statutory progress reports are also prepared dunng the
administration to provide updates to all creditors, these reports are a statutory requirement

There 1s no financial benefit to creditors as this 1s all part of complance with the Insolvency Act, Rules
and best practice



Investigations

It 1s considered that all investigatory matters in respect of this case are now complete

Realisation of assets

The admimstrators wiit continue to deal with the collection of the contract debts and the potential refund
from HMRC in respect of a terminal loss relief clam  Further recovenes will benefit the preferential and
unsecured credrtors

Dealing with all creditors” claims (including employees), correspondence and distrbutions

We shall continue to deal with creditors enquines in an appropnate and tmety manner

Other matters which includes meetings, tax,_Iitigation, pensions and travel

We will continue to deal with the submission of post appomtment tax returns and lase with HMRC
regarding the potential claim for terminal loss rehef

How much will this further work cost?
The cost of further work 1s estimated to be in the region of £11,000 to £15,000
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remams to be done
referred to above are as follows

Legal costs for dealing with the Administration extension - £1,500
Debt coliection costs - £11,033

Professional Fees for completion of tax returns - £750

Storage and destruction of Company records - £120
Admunistrators’ disbursements - £300

It may also prove necessary to incur additional legal fees in respect of debt collection work
Unfortunately, unt!! we have held our scheduled meetings we are unable to determine what, it any
legal assistance will be required Accordingly, we are unable to estimate any future expenses in
this regard




00 000°8 3 9I%P O umip ¥ee) [HO )
£9 9.2 0k o w0 W0 000 00§97 00 0L 00 ¢ 0056 3 8iv2 Kunoy eBusay
0% 683'9 00 2z 05 560'C g ggr') 00 roz't spsB jlois 4G 1802 swj) gL
arz T Lrh sr TE spwi o A inoy |noy
£ 92 [ 13 90 ro g0 SIS MG 103 (1101
w0 wonotyry
L1 SET 00 OEE bl 90 o (4 x8]
00 0 180 |[eARN puk fuoisuSd
‘uoneBiy xw sBupssw
00 S6€ 05 6€ 10 La 6 p Y3 ym ssatimw Jeuio
SUOINGUTNR
puw s3usp 109 ‘{ewsdojdusa i
00592 05 82 e to SUIREI BIOUPIID 1|8 Yl Bujjeeg Joj (10)
(2 1)) BOLWILIOD SIOHPUD
FUGING 18P
00 592 04 62 0 o Seup puy uuccu:wam_ttou
{sssiojdwse Buipnjoul) swie2|
000 pamieg R:01PMD |10 Yim Bugwag
noo Bujped) 105 oL
000 Bujpes) Bupriy
s 90t 0% L41'E (1]} iy [+ 44 =)essk |0 UOREE] TN JO (101
0o #1830 Aued payLmIL jO LOHUSIeY
000 £R[US 1PSSE PUE Ssauisng Auedoig
05 608 a5 LLLE £oL v 9€ Tz LOIREHCD 19eg WPESE JO LOJ)FEReY
000 SUOHERBIBAAU| J0) [W30)
i1+ ] suceBnesay) pue vaQo suopetinseau)
AL 1RAG Ul SR "oy
85 crz 08 020°2 i1 g 09 90 €0 L | 8L Y 3 40} (1MoL
1S VT 05 v58 | 89 09 80 £0 SAEHE 10 puw Surpoda: £ 5
Qo WNE0LY) BRED
000LL 0002} 9l 8l Bupuog pus Bupueg woponud
Jeeq pur SHNY 1Y ADUSAOSU|
000 wewyujoddy iy Yim eouejdwo]
B d
CE 212 0 Z8i's £y $C 90 0 PUF UONGIHUIWPY SERD (LIURDH JO) |N0)
£t LT DS Z64 4 e e 30 4] UoRJSIRLDY
Buruueg puw
000 asan v 95T | 0

9102/€0/L0 ©OL S10Z/60/0Z ol sishleuy $1s0) awl]

NAY Z20DV09 - UonelisiulWpY - paliw aIeadseyeys D v 6dIS




o1 |

00 000 6 F S1ED O] WARID $84] [FI10]
Z008Z 0004} 00 0 0o DO SLE 00 £02 00692 00 0Le o 00 S8E 3 mw Apnoy efivieny
00 r35 S8 00 L1£'C oS ie 00 LY 00 D55' T 00 §81'sE 0% £H0Z2 spuf jjms Aq 1800 suwip pRo)
0 IEE 408 S0 z0 rogh LR < 0% spuift jjns Aq winoy no)
$094L 00 Err'e L 82 ez [ X4 ro 994 ®SRW IRYLD JO) [WOL
000 uoreding
PLTPT 05 066 | (4 62 zT gt S xel
68 82€ 00 Z65 at ¥l ¥C R [9ARJ] pus suo|susd]
uofelly xx) *sSupeats
£0eic 0 028 9 3] vE vl njoopy PRISUT NI TIOT JRLN0
suo|Inqunsp
PUF S2UPPUCOSRIINT [sesADidwe Bujpniaul)
00 462 00 89271 i (413 el 8¢ BUGHD BIOY PR [[B Y3 Buyreg 10} 110)
o000 BOIIUALOD SIOFPRUTY
UanpnqEp
P2 962 00aLoZL S0r €6} (L 6E ®8UI0 pUR S2URPUCERALIOY
{seehojduwe Bujpniou)) sued
00 NE 00 8¥2 []+] 80 peinseg WONPAD [[r yym Bujneg
£2 96T 05 0rg L Ty 0T (34 10 Bujpri) o) jwi0y
59 562 05008 | 79 02 X X Supriy Bujpa |
17444 00 350 62 &1 11 TLE 952 S10388 jO LOREE[A8Y J0) O}
o sossz Ausd payl/onu jo wonusay
45 LT Qs 68 e E6 € s [ £8(US 1955E PUR t30UENg Apedald
tL00T 05 651 82 162 £6 a5y Zve uoaBgos Keg TEEER |O UCHRE| WY
LLTET 95 555 [N} 1Y *0 suopelnseau) o) 301
LL ZHT 05 556 61 St Yo suonebnsoan pue vOao suopedijaeau)
waamad 39eg pue BNy Jov
£ 00 Qeb'LT 9Z04 Trk 50 To s 114 L.X] A HORU| L) Yl 2 20y WAL
0162 05 FIE 0T 969 S0 50 4y € 6E 0zT ¥i 53} jO usweims pue Builode &
000 UNED) BT
£0 461 COrigz (¥} i€ 0z 91 0 Supuog puw Bupueg a2anomad
1584 pur £8jnY ‘1IY Lausajosu)
6212 o5 LZL ¥ L5 ol Bt o luewiuoddy Sk W Souerdwod
Bujuuwg
95 2 00 LEZ'SE e £k 9 n.n [ [ X3 PUR UORIIISIUIWRY $9E]) [RIBUEH J0) 1RI0L
OF 0¥Z 00 86¥ #l 09 gl 99t L g 9z UONRESIWLDY,
Bujuurid pus
00 552 00 562 ne 0t Buuued es87|  UD[IENS|UWPY IR |RISUSE)

910Z/€0/1L0 ©O1 ZL0Z/1L /20 Woud sishjeuy SISoD awi| : NAY ZZ0DV09 - UOHEASIUIPY - palilul] 21eadseyeysS DV 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

There have been no expenses pad dunng the penod of this report

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Patd Amount
whom expense incurred Outstanding
£
Professional Fees Collers International 936 14 Nil
(Rates Refund)
Professional Fees Insc! Employee Solutions 1,570 00 Nil
{Employee matters) Limited
Agents Fees 163475 Nil
Debt Collection Fees Naismiths Limited 7,000 00 Nil
Legal Fees and DLA Piper 18,658 48 Nil
disbursements
Storage Costs L & R Storage Limtted 1,212 30 Nit
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 153 10 Nil
Insurance of Assets Insclvency Risk Services 5,662 69 Nl
Total expenses 36,827 46
{excluding
disburserents)
Begbies Traynor
Disbursements
Travel Car park 1120
Court sweanng fee Birrmingham Court 1000
Company Searches Companies House 300 400
Insolvency Bond Insolvency Risk Services 31500
Postage Royal Mail 199 70 30213
Mileage 98 10 36 90
Total 637 00 343 03




